
TOWN OF MILTON, VERMONT 05468-3205 

Town Manager's Office • 43 Bombardier Road • 802-893-6655 • FAX: 893-1005 
loMh!i..l'·;.' .. lliniiMIII E-Mail: bpalaia@town.milton.vt.us Town of Milton Web Site: www.milton.govoffice2.eom 

Financial Management Plan for Fiscal Year 2013 - Town Manager's Proposal 
Executive Summary- Including Selectboard Changes- January 18, 2012 

Dear Milton Residents and Taxpayers: 

As called for in the Municipal Charter, I presented my proposed budget for FY 2013 to the 
Selectboard in December. The Selectboard met several times to review department budgets and consider 
changes. Their decisions are reflected below and in the accompanying, more detailed Budget Message. 

A General Fund budget of$6,463,674 is proposed for FY 2013. This represents a spending 
increase of$309,059, or 4.8%, over the $6,154,615 FY 2012 budget as approved by the voters. The 
proposed General Fund Capital Budget for FY 2013 is $182,400 which is a 40% increase over FY 2012. 

The tax levy for FY 2013 is projected at $4,640,415, an increase of $187,753 or 4.1% more than 
the current tax levy of $4,452,662. With adjustments to the Grand List, which will be discussed in more 
detail in the full budget message, the estimated Town property tax rate is $0.4257, an increase of .0154 or 
3. 7%, from the current rate of $0.4103. 

I estimate we will collect $143,440 in Impact Fees in FY 2013. This projection is based on the 
fee for two bedroom or larger residential dwellings of $4,250. The discounted Impact Fee will be $3,188. 
We are estimating approximately 35 units will be constructed, some at the full rate and some discounted. 

Water Fund exclusive of capital spending in FY 2013 is proposed at $828,354, an increase of 
$43,638 over FY 2012 . There is also capital borrowing of $580,000 for water distribution improvements 
and utility relocation proposed and $53,700 in direct funding for hydrant and valve replacements from 
Water Fund Balance. Rents are projected to increase by 3.5% with 2% growth. This would increase the 
typical quarterly bill base charges from $22.84 to $23.58. The metered rate per 1000 gallons would 
increase from $3.05 to $3.15. The annual cost to a typical household would increase $9.90 from $304.86 
to $314.76. The Selectboard voted to approve the proposed Water Fund budget at its January 16, 2012 
meeting. 

Wastewater Fund spending in FY 2013 exclusive of capital projects is proposed at $962,132, an 
increase of $62,835 from the FY 2012. Capital borrowing for an additional $395,897 for the Village Core 
Sewer Project is proposed. This cost could be reduced by 15% by a Recovery Act subsidy and repaid by 
Town Core TIF Funds. Delaying this project will eliminate the possibility of receiving the 15% subsidy. 
The overall increase for base rate and metered rate is proposed at 3.5%. Two percent growth in rents is 
anticipated from new connections. This would increase the typical quarterly bill base charges from $37.41 
to $38.62 and the metered rate would increase from $3 .85 to $3.98 per 1000. The annual cost to a typical 
household would increase $11.99 from $396.09 to $408.08. The Selectboard voted to approve the 
proposed Wastewater Fund budget at its January 16, 2012 meeting. 



opies of the proposed budget, including the Budget Message are available for inspection at the following 
locations: 

• Milton Public Library 
• Town Manager's Office 
• This Executive Summary and full Budget Message are also available on the Town's website at 

www.milton.govoffice2.eom 

Selectboard Meetings: An lntroducti.on was presented to the Selectboard on December 19, 2011. The 
Selectboard met December 20 December 21, January 3 January 4, January 10, January ll , and January 
16 to review the budget and make changes to the Town Manager's budget proposal. 

Acknowledgements: I thank the many .fine Town employees for the job they do serving the people of 
Milton. To all my Department and Division Head and Administrative staff, thank you. Last but not 
lea l, the selfles effort of our dedicated volunteers in the Fire and Rescue D partments help make 
Milton a special- and safer, place. 

Respectfully submitted 

~~ 
u~Palaia 

Town Manager 

ii 



Proposed Town of Milton Budget- Fiscal Year 2013 
Budget Message Reflecting the Selectboard's Approved Budget 

Introduction and Highlights 

This year, the federal, state and local economies again play a role in how this budget is 
constructed. Federal aid, through the stimulus package, has provided funds for police staffing 
for drug interdiction. We can expect the Irene event to impact and divert the flow of federal and 
state aid to un-impacted municipalities for future transportation improvements. However, State 
funds previously secured will support road reconstruction for the 2012 paving program. At the 
local level, this budget reflects the cost of new debt, fuel costs, anticipated wage increases, 
succession planning, and the shift of general fund revenue to the new TIF Fund. It is unknown at 
this time how the State's ongoing TIF Audit may impact the existing Husky-Catamount TIF 
Districts. 

The Selectboard made a number of decisions to put forward specific projects and proposals 
before the voters for their consideration. This includes borrowing to replace the Town's 1980 
ladder truck, establishing a reserve fund for the replacement of fire and rescue equipment, asking 
the voters to support Phase I of the Route 7 /Middle Road/Railroad Street Intersection project, 
establishing a reserve fund for road restoration and sidewalk replacement, asking the voters to 
approve the Financing Plan for the TIF District, and asking the voters to support making water 
distribution system improvements to aging components of the system. 

Based on 2010 Census data, Milton recently became the eighth largest municipality in Vermont. 
However, for the past several years, no additional Town Staff have been added, despite 
continuous growth. This year's wage increases for AFSCME are included per their agreement. 
The Town's agreement with the MPBA will be subject to renegotiation after this budget is 
proposed and possibly concluding before the budget goes into effect or possibly later. Even with 
the difficult economy and increasingly tight budgets, Milton Town Staff have been able to be 
good financial stewards and under-spent their budgets in Fiscal Year 2011. 

General Fund Spending: FY 2013 spending is proposed at $6,463,674. This is a proposed 
spending increase of $309,059 or 4.8%, from the FY 2012 budget. 

Tax Levy and Tax Rate: The resulting tax levy for FY 2013 is estimated at $4,640,415. This is 
an increase of 4.1% from the current tax levy of $4,452,662. The estimated Town property tax 
rate is $0.4257. This rate is an increase of $.0154, or 3. 7% from the current rate of $.4103. 



Catamount-Husky/Town Core Tax Increment Financing CTIF) Revenue Impacts: Revenues from 
TIF properties in the Catamount/Husky TIF Districts are projected to be $325,000 for FY 2012 
and are expected to be level for FY 2013. 

Due to legislative changes regarding TIF programs during the past several years, the Town must 
continue to transfer revenues to the TIF fund. In FY 2012, this transfer is estimated to be 
$69,053. This is shown as a contra-revenue in the Revenue budget. Since the Town Core TIF 
District has been activated this contra-revenue will increase to $106,053. This creates an 
additional revenue gap to support operations funded by the general fund but will conversely 
assist in funding future capital projects linked to the TIF District. 

Grand List: Based on a 2012 Grand List showing property valuations of $10,847,845.35, I am 
estimating a small increase for FY 2013 of0.5%, to $10,902,084.58. 

Fund Balance Transfer and Financial Management: I am recommending that the fund balance 
transfer increase by 17,500 to $347,500. This increased transfer of $17,500 will help with tax 
stabilization due to increased transitional costs in 2012. 

Debt Service Fund Revenue: This is a new revenue line item for FY 2013. These funds are 
residual to the bonds issued to support costs for West Milton Road reconstruction and the 
Library Addition. For FY 2013, $40,000 will be a special revenue to offset a portion of debt 
service costs associated with these projects. 

Highway Repaving and Designated Fund for Reserve: Prior to FY 2011, this line item was 
funded at $300,000. In FY 2011, the Town reduced Highway Repaving to $257,000 but funding 
was sustained closer to $300,000 due to funds left over from a combination of grant receipts and 
prior year unused budget amounts. Despite local lower funding, the Town has not realized a 
service cut impact in highway funding. Highway paving is level funded in the General Fund 
budget and the Town will continue to pursue State grant funding to improve local road 
conditions. Local highway funding should be slightly higher in order to get on track to sustain 
local road improvements. Consideration should be given to a dedicated tax to provide designated 
funding. A half penny ballot item is proposed for Fiscal Year 2013 to start a dedicated reserve. If 
the voters support this reserve creation three penny's should be raised and appropriated to this 
fund annually, thereafter, for road reconstruction and sidewalk replacement. This appropriation 
can replace the $257,000 paving line item in the Highway General Fund budget. 

Health Insurance: The Town saw another year of change in Health Insurance. The risk pool of 
which the Town was a member ceased to function as a joint purchasing pool and converted to a 
brokerage arrangement where Vermont League of Cities and Towns would partner with Hickok 
and Boardman to assist municipalities with securing insurance. Because the Town is still 
considered a small employer it cannot be rated on claim history but is subject to rates approved 
for all small employers by the State. Its existing insurer, Cigna, decided not to compete for small 
employer business in 2013, leaving the Town with a choice ofMVP or Blue Cross Blue Shield. 
The Town identified a Blue Cross plan with a better national network that costs a little more 
overall but further shifts to a co-insurance model where the Town takes a financially defined risk 
instead of paying premium costs outright. The Town's general fund for the co-insurance portion 

2 



increased from $47,450 to $170,803 for these costs. These funds will be set aside in a Health 
Reimbursement Account for controlled employee use. Unused co-insurance monies will be 
returned to the Town at the end of the year. For comparison purposes, in FY 2012, the Town 
budgeted $552,696 for premium expenses but in FY 2013 the Town is only budgeting $355,980 
for premium expenses. In FY 2012, the Town budgeted $49,450 towards matching employee 
deductibles and FY 2013 the Town budgeted $93,150 toward matching employee deductibles. 
Under the new plan the employees will receive a greater benefit from a high deductible match 
and the Town will keep more money from reduced premiums and unspent co-insurance funds. 
An added benefit is that any future premium increases will be on a lower amount. Overall, the 
Town budgeted $650,096 for insurance costs last year including premiums, deductibles, and co­
insurance. In the proposed fiscal year, the Town is budgeting $637,865 for premiums, 
deductibles, and co-insurance. The lower cost is due to anticipated lower enrollments in the next 
fiscal year (two retirees will be off the plan), subscription level changes, and a new contribution 
from AFSCME employees towards premium costs negotiated in the last contract. Had the Town 
stayed with a similar plan design and not shifted to a high co-insurance structure, next year's 
costs would be about $775,000. 

Fuel Budgeting: The fuel budgeting methodology has evolved from prior years. This year all 
departments were required to average two years of historical gallons used and make adjustments 
to that figure based on operational changes that have occurred or are anticipated (such as adding 
a truck to the fleet). The departments used prevailing prices per gallon at the time the budget was 
proposed and the final recommended amount is based on price per gallon projections the Energy 
Administration fuel cost projects for next year. The overall budget impact from the change 
throughout all budgets is an increase of $31,834. 

Wage Increases: The budget contains a proposed 2.5% increase for AFSCME (clerical and 
public works) which comprises a negotiated 1% step and 1.5% base pay increase. In order to 
keep department heads and unrepresented employees from falling behind organized employees, a 
2.5% is included for Management and Non-Represented, and 1.9% for MPBA based on their 
existing contract assumptions. The MPBA contract will be renegotiated during the current fiscal 
year and negotiations may be completed during this fiscal year or the next. 

Budget Revenue and Expenditure Increases and Decreases by Department: 
Since many increases and decreases are adjusted by $1,000 or less, this explanation will focus on 
increases and decreases in department budgets which are greater than $1,000. 

Revenues: There are some internal and external positive and negative non property tax revenue 
changes, which will have an effect on the property taxes the Town collects, causing an overall in 
increase of $104,571 in non property tax revenue. Non property tax revenue is down because 
historical estimates have been higher than collections for several categories. Reductions in these 
assumptions began in last fiscal year's budget and continues this year. Additional adjustments 
may be necessary next year. The Town can no longer collect passport revenue, and continued 
low interest rates do not provide much interest income. In addition, the Town's match to the new 
Town Core TIF District will be required this year. The activation of this district will draw off an 
additional $37,000 in general fund municipal tax to meet the State's investment criteria. This 
amount will continue to increase as the district increment generated increases in future years. 

3 



• Penalties on Delinquent Taxes: This revenue is expected to increase by $4,000 due to 
increased delinquencies. 

• Passport Revenue: The Town can no longer collect passport revenue due to regulatory 
changes requiring separation from vital records. There is a decrease of $6,000. 

• VLCT Health Trust Leader Wellness Program: This is one of the impacts of health trust pool 
change. VLCT has committed to replacing this program but we are uncertain at this time how 
it will be changed and what revenue the Town will receive back as a wellness incentive. 
Therefore, the prior year revenue of $9,000 is reduced. 

• Recording Fees: The Town Clerk estimates a decrease of $25,000 to approximate historical 
FY 2011 actual receipts. 

• ACS/Technical: There is an increase of $2,000 to match the Town Clerk/Treasurer's 
proposed budget expenditure. 

• Interest on Investments: This is decreased by $8,000 to reflect the continued low interest rate 
environment anticipated and to approximate interest earned for FY 2011. 

• Reduction in Fund Balance: An increase of $17,500 is proposed. 
• Recreation Fees: Fee levels are estimated at $34,000. This line item has been reduced in the 

past but is being increased based on increased program activity and collections to date so far 
for Fiscal Year 2012. 

• School Share Finance: This revenue is increased by $12,243 consistent with the school's 
share of the joint Finance Office. This cost was held level in the prior year because of the 
pending Finance Director transition. 

• Water/Sewer Administrative Reimbursement: This was increased by $46,073 due to cost 
allocation changes between Public Works, Finance, and increasing costs in services the Town 
provides the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund. 

• Police Fines and Costs: There is a reduction of$12,500 to step down the anticipated amount 
over two years to a more realistic level based on current policing. The former figure of 
$47,500 has never been met in the past. 

• Police Contract: This amount is anticipated to increase based on continued construction 
activity. An increase of $12,000 is estimated. 

• Rescue Fees: These are estimated with a slight increase based on call volumes and activity. 
The actual collection for FY 2011 is significantly lower, however, this is due to unanticipated 
lag in billing through CAG and some collections expected in FY 2011 will still occur in FY 
2012. 

• Community Drug Interdiction Program: A revenue of $3,000 is shown. The Town 
anticipates applying for this grant again to support next year's operations. 

• COPS Grant: A new revenue of$66,988 is shown to offset the cost of the new police officer. 

Expenses: Overall expenditures are proposed to increase by $309,059, which represents an 
increase of 4.8% from the voter approved FY 2012 budget. 

• Selectboard: The Selectboard budget is projected to decrease by $3,193 largely due to cuts 
in salary. 

4 



• Elections: There is an increase of $12,246 due to national elections in 2012. Of this $7,400 
is for part time salaries to support the election. Another $2,050 is for technical costs related 
to programming for voting machines. 

• Insurance and Risk Management: There is an increase of $10,549 overall. The most 
substantial increase is related to Workmen's Compensation. Despite assurances that there 
would not be rate increases for volunteer workmen's compensation coverage, an additional 
increase of about $8,000 was passed on after other employer earned credits were provided. 
Other increases for general liability, vehicle, property, employment practices, and public 
official liability are estimated increases for the second half of the fiscal year which actual 
costs are not yet known. Long Term and Short Term Disability are payroll based costs and 
are lower this year because payroll is lower due to retirements. 

• Legal: Legal costs are proposed for level funding. 
• Property Taxes and Assessments: There is an increase of$7,733.51 in the County Taxes due 

to air quality issues the State is addressing and the purchase of new furniture for State 
employees that have taken over Court Administration. The CCT A assessment increase of 
$2,658. The Westford Property tax increase of nearly $1,100 is based on an estimate. 

• Town Manager: There is a decrease overall of $29,933. There is a reduction of $5,051 for 
regular and part time salaries including the retirement buyout. Group health insurance costs 
have been redistributed between the Administrative Services budget and the department 
budget making this cost appear lower. There is upward adjustment in professional 
development; this line item was mistakenly cut last year instead ofthe intended cut of$1,000 
to other professional services. This year's budget reflects the one full time position in 
addition to the Town Manager and a part time administrative assistant. 

• Town Clerk/Treasurer: There is an overall increase of $29,329. There is a $19,358 increase 
which reflects the Town Clerk/Treasurer's full salary being included in the Town 
Clerk/Treasurer budget instead of being split between the Finance Department and the Town 
Clerk's Office. The retirement buy out is shown as a new line item and there are trailing 
adjustments to tax, benefit, and retirement costs linked to salary. The estimated fees for 
Technical/ ACS are increased by $2,000; there is a corresponding line item increase for this in 
the revenue budget. 

• Finance Department: An increase of $29,351 is proposed. Regular salaries are increased by 
$26,317 to reflect the Town Clerk/Treasurer's proposal to hire both a Finance Director type 
position and retain the existing Fiscal Assistant II position. There are trailing increases to 
taxes, benefit, and retirement costs linked to salaries. Co-insurance costs linked to health 
insurances have been re-distributed to the Administrative Services account. 

• Listers: The Listers' budget is proposed to decrease by less than $250. There is an increase of 
$2,879 for part time salaries; this reflects an increase of 2 hours per week for the Assistant to 
the Assessor to maintain the Town's tax maps. 

• Contingency: An increase of $4,376 is proposed. This year's budget total is $58,666 
including this $30,000 base, a gradual build up of $25,666 which is a third of the anticipated 
cost of the COPS grant officer the Town will have to pay for in the fourth year of 
employment of this officer. As previously discussed this build up will provide for more 
budget and tax rate stability instead of adding the full cost of the officer to the budget all in 
the fourth year. There is also a smaller $3,000 allowance for the MPBA contract re­
negotiation. 

5 



• Administrative Services: There is an increase shown in this budget of $130,207. There is an 
increase of $1,500 for the Choice Care. Choice Care administers the Health Reimbursement 
Account for Co-Insurance costs. Last year this was a new line item and the Town was only in 
the program for a half year. This cost is for a full year. The most substantial increase in this 
budget is $126,353 for the Town's estimate of co-insurance for general fund employees. 
There are corresponding entries in the water and waste water funds. This line item represents 
possible costs that may be incurred by employees for health care the insurance company is 
obligated to pay. The co-insurance amount has increased under the Town's new health 
insurance plan, however, premium costs have been reduced substantially. The advantage to 
the Town is that the unused co-insurance funds are returned to the Town at the end of the 
year. Unused funds will be set aside to deal with the cost risks of evolving health care reform 
in future years. The new health insurance plan also has slightly better coverage for 
employees. A $1,000 item has been included for tuition reimbursement. The Town's 
Administrative Code offers reimbursement for tuition but no value has been carried in this 
line item for a number of years due to economic conditions. 

• Information Technology: The department cost is down $2,105 over last year. The number of 
bulk hours requested by the department head is down over last year. 

• Police Department: This budget is decreased by $28,486. This is primarily due to the 
redistribution of health insurance costs and the budget strategy for shifting away from 
premium expenses to co-insurance. Regular salaries is increased by $21,759 based on 
existing contract assumptions. Shift differentials are increased by $1,000 to account for 
increased staffing. Temporary salaries are increased by $3,000 to provide some incremental 
relief in cost pressure. Temporary salaries should not be as high as last year due to full 
staffing. Temporary salaries usage has decreased dramatically since department staffing has 
returned to normal. Insurance buyout assumptions have increased by $1,400 to reflect 
increases. Group health insurance has decreased by $54,208 for reasons due to budgeting 
changes from premium cost to co-insurance. Contract salaries is increased by $10,000 this is 
due to increased usage of police sources by private sources. There is a corresponding 
increase in the revenue line item in the revenue portion of the budget. Retirement 
contributions have increased by $4,066 as an item trailing the salary increases. Dispatching 
costs attributed to police calls has increased by $2,4 73 while the budget for drug buys have 
been deferred to be purchased from the asset forfeiture fund which is expected to be 
increasing due to recent police activity. There are several other smaller changes related to 
technical costs. A request for a service level increase for a canine unit has been deferred due 
to cost pressures and justification. This is a value added service that will provide many 
benefits, but it also can be expected to increase costs downstream after inception when 
replacements are necessary. There is a $3,419 increase in vehicle/equipment maintenance 
costs due to cost assumptions for routine replacements and equipment check-ups. There is an 
estimated decrease of $1,521 in telephone communication costs due to a change in vendors. 
There is a reduction in communication - other costs of $2,485 largely due to Colchester 
paying the $2,000 narrow banding cost item. There is an estimated increase in gasoline costs 
of$21,750 due to a change in estimating methodology. There is an increase of$1,835 due to 
a second computer replacement and the purchase of an external hard drive. 

• Fire Department: Total department costs have changed slightly and are up $2,151. Health 
insurance costs have been redistributed between this budget and Administrative Services 
resulting in a decrease of $1,876. There is an increase of slightly over $1,000 in the technical 

6 



line item attributable to fire dispatch calls. Machinery and equipment costs have increased by 
$1,550 overall due to incremental increases in cost estimates for various equipment. 

• Rescue Department: An overall increase of $4,814 is proposed. Temporary salaries will 
increase by about $7,274, largely due to an additional $3,000 allowance for shift differential 
for weekend shifts and an additional allowance for entering call data. Health insurance costs 
have decreased in this budget by $4,175 due to the redistribution between premium and co­
insurance costs. Technical costs have increased by $1,236 attributable to increased rescue 
call volume for dispatch. Contracted service costs have decreased by $1,250 due to a down 
estimate in revenues which because the Commission paid for billing under this line item. 
General supplies have increased by $1 ,240 due to increased cost estimates for materials. The 
technology line item has decreased by $1,750; no computer replacement is planned for next 
year. 

• Animal Control: There is a slight decrease in this budget. 
• Public Works Administration: This budget will increase overall by $12,498. There is an 

increase of $4,621 for regular salaries and a $6,945 increase for the addition of a group health 
insurance plan. There is an increase of $1,211 for the addition of a dental health insurance 
plan. There is a decrease of $2,852 under retirement due to the elimination of special 
contributions made for the former Town Engineer. There is an increase of $1,500 in travel 
for a negotiated professional development opportunity. 

• Highway: This budget is proposed for an overall decrease of $18,230. Regular salaries are 
down by $40,081 and there is a new line item for the retirement buyout of $22,255. There is 
a new line item for part-time salaries of $5,000 to account for any part time assistance 
rendered by back up plow drivers. Overtime salaries have been increased to $29,000 to better 
address this cost pressure in the budget if demand is very high for a particular reason. Group 
health insurance is lower by $17,692 due to the redistribution of premium and co-insurance 
costs in the budget. There is an increase of $1 ,803 due to enrollment changes in the dental 
insurance plan. There is a slight decrease in retirement contribution costs due of $1 ,667 due 
to lower payroll costs. Contracted services has decreased by $13,000 to account for the fact 
that these funds are traditionally transferred to cover shortages in vehicle maintenance or 
winter salt. Vehicle maintenance has increased by $11,000 to get closer to last year's 
historical costs. There is an increase of $3,670 in winter salt due to a change in budgeting 
approach. This figure is a result of using the 5 year average usage multiplied by the current 
cost per ton. There is a reduction in plant mix/gravel to offset this winter salt increase. There 
is an increase of $11 ,480 in diesel fuel costs due to a change in budgeting approach for fuel. 
There is a decrease in machinery and equipment of$1,500. 

• Buildings and Grounds: There is an overall decrease of $2,213. Regular salaries are lower by 
$2,524 due to salary reallocations, splits, and reorganization. The Building and Grounds 
Division no longer exists but some remnants of building and ground, related costs are still 
reported separately because of a need to segregate highway costs for State reporting. Part 
time employee costs are decreased due to the elimination of a part time position in this 
budget, this position was not filled following Claire Hall's retirement last year. A small 
allowance remains for per diem cleaning needs for when staff is on vacation or for special 
events. Those costs have been shifted to an allowance for part time seasonal labor for park 
clean up. The increased usage of the park from the new playground has generated additional 
need for clean up and maintenance. This allowance is in recognition of this need. This is 
envisioned as a per diem arrangement or part time assistance by new or existing part time 

7 



staff that can fill this need. The insurance buyout has increased by $1 ,200 to address changes 
in the Administrative Code. The group health insurance costs appear down by $3,245 due to 
reorganization of staff, cost allocation of staff, and redistribution of premium and co­
insurance costs. There is a decrease of $1,000 under other professional services due to less 
anticipated needs for surveying. There is an increase of $1,000 for disposal and refuse costs 
to account for increased need from the library addition. There is an increase of $2,500 in 
electricity for municipal facilities and a $1,500 increase for street lighting due to anticipated 
rate increases and the library addition. Estimated usage of natural gas is down by $2,500 due 
to the library no longer being on gas. Propane usage is down by $1,500 due to reduced 
historical need. Heating oil has been increased by $1 ,200 to provide more cost cushion for 
this need. Aside from increases in salaries and fringe benefits, other increases are very small. 
Electricity costs are projected to decrease by $2,000. 

• Health and Outside Agency Funding: There is a decrease of $1,834 overall. Regular salaries 
are decreased by $1,260 due to retirement and lowered replacement costs. The Milton Artist 
Guild outside agency funding has been moved to the Economic Development Commission 
budget based on prior year feedback from the Selectboard. 

• Library: The Library Trustees are requesting an increase of $2,469 overall. Their part time 
salaries budget includes hours for a new part time staff member. Their group health insurance 
costs have decreased by $7,626, but this is a cost redistribution and these co-insurance costs 
are reflected in the higher Administrative Services budget line item. There is a $1,000 
increase in machinery and equipment. In accordance with the agreement between the Town 
and the Library, I do not make recommendations on the Library Trustees' funding request. 

• Recreation: There is an overall increase of $13,997. The Summer Travelers program has 
been discontinued due to lack of interest. There is an increase of $4,720 under Town Events 
for the Milton 250th "Birthday" Event in 2013.There is an increase of $3,000 in revenue 
programs due to anticipated increases in activity, and a corresponding increase in the revenue 
budget. There is a $6,000 increase in the Great Escape revenue program and a corresponding 
increase in revenues in the revenue budget. 

• Planning and Economic Development: There is a decrease in the regular salaries account of 
$2,622 and a new line item of $11,392 for the retirement buy out. Health insurance costs 
appear down in this budget by $13,927 due to redistribution of co-insurance and premium 
costs. There is a $1,700 increase in advertising due to anticipated increases in warnings for 
Comprehensive Plan updates. There is a $1,600 increase in the machinery and equipment line 
item for a computer and printer replacement. 

• Economic Development Business and Community Advisory Commission (EDBCAC): This 
budget is increased by $1,305 to include an increase in professional development costs and 
the budget reallocation of $500 for the Milton Artist's Guild. 

• Debt Service: Debt Service will increase overall by $55,470. This is due to increased costs 
for the replacement ambulance of $39,629 and an increase from the Main Street stormwater 
improvements of $16,231. 

• Capital Budget: A $182,400 Capital Budget is proposed, an increase from last year of 
$49,400. A more detailed discussion is provided in the "Capital Improvement Program and 
Impact Fees" section below. 

8 



The FY 2013 Capital Improvement Plan and Impact Fees 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP): The CIP for FY 2013 and subsequent years, along with 
detailed project explanations and Impact Fee Study, can be seen on pages 274 through 323. 

Overall Town Capital spending including Water and Wastewater Funding (but not including 
School capital spending), from all sources could, theoretically, be as high as $3,333,421. Please 
note this includes "placeholders" for ballot items; projects that the Town will pursue grant 
funding for if it becomes available. Funding is estimated from: 

General Fund (Capital Budget): 
Impact Fees: 
Prior Year Capital Reserve: 
Borrowing (amount to be offset by grants): 

Grants: 
Water Enterprise Fund Balance 
Other sources: 

$ 182,400 
$ 41,375 (1) 
$ 10,100 
$2,959,971 
$ 6,375 
$ 53,700 
$ 79,500 

Note: (1): This amount does not include $75,286 to be collected for School District projects. 
When this amount is added to the Town Impact Fee collections, the total Impact Fees to be used 
to support FY 2013 is $116,661. Additional Impact Fees collected will be set aside to offset 
future planned projects such as McMullen Road Sidewalk Expansion and/or Recreation 
Improvements. 

FY 2013 Proposed Capital Projects 

The Selectboard decided to ask voters to consider the following capital projects which are funded 
through the budget, individual ballot items, or other revenues such as impact fees, tax increment 
financing, and/or grants: 

o The Town proposes to fund the additional $3,000 needed to replace the copy machine in the 
Clerk's Office. This is the second year of funding, $3,000 has already been set aside. The 
total cost was estimated at $6,000. This funding will complete the purchase. 

o The Town proposes to catch up on and sustain its police cruiser replacement program. 
Funding is included for two replacement cruisers in FY 2013 at a proposed cost of $64,000. 
This is proposed to be paid for on a pay as you go basis from General Fund Capital Budget. 

o The Town proposes to purchase a radar speed cart using funds previously set aside in the 
capital reserve budget ($5,000) and matched by impact fees ($5,000) for a total of $10,000. 

o The Town proposes to fund the replacement of an A VON Boat for the Fire Department over 
a three year period at $10,000 per year. These funds would come from a capital reserve tax 
specifically set aside for Fire and Rescue Capital Equipment if approved by the voters. 

9 



o The Selectboard is asking the voters to consider borrowing $450,000 to replace the Town's 
aerial apparatus. The Town's existing aerial truck is out of service and cannot be repaired 
cost effectively considering the age of the vehicle. The truck committee proposes to replace 
this aerial apparatus with another newer used vehicle that will address the existing ISO rating 
and long term future growth projections. This borrowing is proposed to be coordinated with 
the establishment of a Fire and Rescue Capital Equipment reserve tax that can be directed to 
repay the debt service costs for this apparatus. 

o The Selectboard agreed to propose funding the replacement of a 14 yard tandem dump truck 
over two years for a total cost of $170,000. The General Fund Capital Budget would set aside 
half of this $170,000 in the first year and half in the second year. Eighty-five thousand is 
included in the proposed FY 2013 budget. 

o The Selectboard agreed to ask the voters to consider a question that would initiate the Middle 
Road/Railroad Street/Route 7 project going forward, if approved. The design cost for the 
reconstruction of Middle Road/Railroad Street/Route 7 Intersection (southern and northern 
leg) is included in Capital Improvement Plan at a total cost of $800,000 to be funded 80% by 
a Federal Grant ($640,000) and 20% by Town Core TIF Increment of $160,000. The Town 
should put this forward as a ballot item. However, because of the total anticipated cost of the 
project, it would be better to put this forward as a ballot item either in phases or for the total 
project cost and then have the grant reduce the final borrowing amount and use TIF 
increment to pay for the Town share (20%) of the project. The total project cost should also 
be included in the ballot item related to the Financing Plan funding cap question. 

o The Selectboard decided to continue funding the "Annual Culvert Replacement Program" it 
started last year with level funding in the amount of $25,000 from the General Fund. 

o The Selectboard agreed to have a placeholder for the Brandy Lane sidewalk construction at 
an estimated cost of $25,500 from other funds, should there be a resurgence of interest in the 
Safe Routes to School program/grant. If this is pursued, funding would be an equal match 
from the grant and impact fees. 

o Replacement of a walk behind mower for an estimated cost of $7,100 with funding of $2,1 00 
previously set aside in capital reserve and additional $5,400 from the General Fund. 

o The Selectboard put forward a ballot item for borrowing for Rugg/Kienle/Route 7 (near 
Gimlet Hill) Water Distribution System Improvements combined with relocation costs for 
the Lake Road Intersection for a total of $580,000. This debt would be an impact and be 
repaid out of the Water Fund. 

o Funding for replacements and adding fire hydrants to the water distribution system. The 
initial catch up cost would be $30,000 to be paid out of Water Fund Balance. Assuming the 
rate structure stays intact and continues to pass out Champlain Water District costs, funding 
for replacements could be continued out of Fund Balance in future years. 

10 



o A $18,700 item to be paid out of the Water Enterprise Fund for a 12" Valve Insertion and 
Inoperable Valve Removal on Westford Road. This would be a one item expense out of 
Water Fund Balance. 

o Update its Water Distribution System Hydraulic Model at a cost of$5,000 out ofWater Fund 
Balance. 

o The Selectboard put forward a ballot item of $395,897 to include Change Order #1 back into 
the Village Core Phase I and II sewer project. This would be a debt service cost to be repaid 
through the Wastewater Fund and reimbursed by the Town Core TIF District. 

Impact Fees: Based on the draft Capital Improvement Plan included in this budget, $116,661 
will need to be collected in FY 2012. We estimate 35 new residential units will be developed in 
FY 2012; based on the current impact fee rates we project collecting $143,440 in new impact 
fees in FY 2013. Some of these units (one bedroom, elderly or accessory units) will receive a 
twenty-five percent (25%) discount on Impact Fees. For most units, the Impact Fee will remain 
unchanged at $4,250 per unit. The discounted Impact Fee for applicable units will be $3,188 per 
unit. 

The Impact Fee funding model we use simultaneously collects and allocates funds according to 
categorical activities, such as general government, emergency management, public works, 
culture and school activities, with the total amount to be collected based on anticipated projects. 
Of course, during the Capital Improvement Plan approval process the Selectboard will make the 
final determination on fees and projects. This process follows voter approval of the budget and 
includes a separate public hearing and action by the Selectboard. Collections are divided into 
three major categories of obligations: 

• School bond costs related to the Herrick A venue School construction project are included in 
these fees. We are collecting $75,286 for this expense. 

• Bond costs for the Municipal Building and the Fire Station result in another $30,000 to be 
collected. 

• Other projects and purchases for implementation in FY 2013, as described above, and listed 
in Table 4, page 309 of the budget, account for $116,661 in fees projected to be expended. 
The balance of fees collected will be programmed into categorical areas for future capital 
year capital projects like Brandy Lane Sidewalk Construction and McMullen Road Sidewalk 
Construction. 

Water Fund 
This year, non capital water fund expenses are $828,354, an increase of $43,638. This is largely 
due to the addition of a staff person in the latter part of the fiscal year and rate increases passed 
on from the Champlain Water District for water. The Water Fund budget also includes a 
$580,000 capital project for water distribution system improvements on River Street, Rugg, and 
Kienle A venue as well as utility relocation costs for the Lake Road/Route 7 Intersection 
Improvements. Other minor capital projects are proposed to be paid for out of Water Enterprise 
Fund Balance. Overall rents are proposed to increase 3.5% to balance the water fund revenues 
with non capital project water fund expenses. 

11 



A typical water user would experience the following rate changes compared with FY 2012. 

• Quarterly base charges would increase from $22.84 to $23.58. The metered rate per 1000 
gallons would increase from $3.05 to $3.15. 

• The annual cost to a typical household would increase $9.90, from $304.86 to $314.76. 

The Selectboard approved the Water Fund budget at its meeting on January 16, 2011, the total 
dollar amount of the budget reflects the inclusion of ballot items for capital projects related to the 
Water Fund. The Water Fund is an Enterprise Fund and is properly approved by the Selectboard. 
The total Water Fund budget including capital items (some of which are subject to voter 
approval) could be as much as $1,462,054. 

Wastewater Fund 
The Wastewater Fund operational expenditures of$962,132 are proposed to increase by $62,835 
in FY 2013. This is due largely to the addition of a staff person to support an expanding 
wastewater system, additional inter-fund reallocation for services provided, an increase in 
construction services for unanticipated repairs, and utility cost increases. The Wastewater Fund 
also includes a capital project that will be proposed as a ballot item in the amount of $395,897 to 
complete additional work on the Village Core Sewer Expansion. 

There will be a proposed increase overall of 3.5% to the waste water rates and a fund balance 
transfer of$12,137 to balance expenditures and revenues. This is a reduced fund balance subsidy 
from $31,000 in the present year and $130,000 in the year before. The goal is to continue 
decreasing the use of fund balance to offset operational costs and sustain a fund balance that can 
be used to pay as we go for one-time costs most likely associated with capital items to support 
fund operations. 

A typical wastewater user would experience the following rate changes compared with FY 2012. 

• Quarterly base charges would increase from $37.41 to $38.62 and the metered rate would 
increase from $3.85 per 1000 to $3.98. 

• The annual cost to a typical household would increase $11.99, from $396.09 to $408.08. 

The Selectboard approved the Wastewater Fund budget at its meeting on January 16, 2011, the 
total dollar amount of the budget reflects the inclusion of ballot items for capital projects related 
to the Wastewater Fund. The Wastewater Fund is an Enterprise Fund and is properly approved 
by the Selectboard. The total Wastewater Fund budget including capital items (some of which 
are subject to voter approval) could be as much as $1,358,133. 

Staffing Needs: We are one of the fastest growing communities in the State and our residents are 
demanding more programming and services. This will require additional staff in the future. 
Here are the key areas the Town will need to address: 

• Finance Director: Milton is the largest municipality in Vermont which does not have a 
separate Finance Director position. And, we have a very complex financial management 

12 



system. A Finance Director is needed to insure our financial stability is maintained and who 
will work to uphold our solid system of financial controls. 

• Police Officers: There is discussion between the Town and the School District regarding 
adding additional police positions to provide School Resource Officers. A grant funded 
proposal is expected to come forward from the School District at some time but no 
placeholders have been noted in the budget. 

• Public Works: Another repeated call for staff is in the area of public works. We have a good 
degree of cooperation between divisions and have encouraged cross-training. Nonetheless, 
with an expanding sewer system the Town is asking for a new equipment 
operator/wastewater technician that can be used between the two public works divisions 
based on seasonal needs and peak demands to address services where they are most needed. 
Some additional funding has been added to the Public Works Highway and Building & 
Grounds budgets for specific part time assistance such as back up drivers for winter 
operations and park clean up. 

• Recreation: As Recreation fields or facilities, or both are developed, additional programming 
provided by Recreation will mandate more staff will need to be hired. For the time being, an 
increase in staffhours (of2 hours per week) is proposed. 

Ballot Items for Town Meeting and Beyond: As mentioned above, the Selectboard approved the 
following items to be on the March 2012 Town Meeting ballot: 

o Additional Work for the Village Core Sewer Expansion Project 
o Replacing the Fire Department's Ladder Truck 
o Water Distribution System Improvements for Route 7/Rugg/Kienle Avenue and 

Utility Relocation Costs for Lake Road 
o Route 7 /Middle Ave/Railroad Street Intersection Redesign Phase 1 
o Approval of pledge of educational and municipal increment toward the Town Core 

TIF Financing Plan 
o Establishing a Capital Reserve Fund for Fire and Rescue Capital Equipment 
o Establishing a Capital Reserve Fund for Road and Sidewalk Reconstruction 

13 



WARNING- TOWN OF MILTON, VERMONT 
ANNUAL MEETING - 2012 

The legal voters ofthe Town of Milton are hereby notified and wamed that there will be a Public 
Hearing at the Milton Jr./Sr. High School Auditorium in said Town on Monday the 51

h of March, 
2012 at 6:00 o'clock in the afternoon to discuss the following Australian Ballot items pursuant to 
Section 806 AlB of the Town of Milton Charter; that the Annual Meeting of the Town of MiLton 
will be held at the Milton Municipal Building in said Town on Tuesday, March 61

\ 2012 to vote 
for the Town Officers and transact any business involving Australian Ballot; said voting by 
Australian Ballot to begin at 7:00 o'clock in the forenoon and to close at 7:00 o'clock in the 
afternoon. 

ARTICLE 1 Shall the voters ofthe Town accept the reports of the Town Officials as 
presented in the Town Report? 

ARTICLE II To elect all Town/School Officers as required by law and Charter. List of 
offices and terms to be voted on are as follows: 

Moderator- 1 yr. 
Selectboard - 3 yr. 
Selectboard - 1 yr. 
Selectboard - 1 yr. 
Town Clerk- 3 yr. 
Town Treasurer- 3 yr. 
Library Trustee- 5yr. 

Library Trustee- Unexpired 1 yr. remaining 
Lister -3 yr. 
Lister- Unexpired 1 yr. remaining 
Town Agent- 1 yr. 
Grand Juror- 1 yr. 
School Trustee - 3 yr. 
School Trustee - 2 yr. 
School Trustee - 1 yr. 

ARTICLE III Shall the voters of the Town approve the budget for the Fiscal Year 2013 in the 
amount of Six Million Four Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Six Hundred 
Seventy-Four Dollars ($6,463,674.00), the amount to be raised by taxes of 
Four Million Six Hundred Forty Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen Dollars 
($4,640,415 .00)? 

ARTICLE IV Shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in an amount not to 
exceed Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000) be issued for the 
purpose of replacing the 1980 Baker Tower Truck? 

ARTICLE V Shall the voters of the Town of Milton establish a Fire and Rescue Equipment 
Reserve Fund, to be funded with a three-quarter(%) cent tax for the purpose of 
paying debt service and/or direct costs associated with the replacement of fire 
trucks, ambulances, and ancillary equipment that becomes necessary from time 
to time in accordance with such needs that are included in a Capital 
Improvement Plan approved by the Selectboard? 

ARTICLE VI Shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in an amount not to 
exceed Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) subject to reduction from 
available state and federal grants-in-aid, be issued for the purpose of financing 
Phase 1 Improvements of the Route 7/Railroad Street/Middle Road 
Intersection? 



ARTICLE VII Shall the voters of the Town of Milton establish a Road and Sidewalk 
Restoration Reserve Fund, to be funded with a half (1/2) cent tax for the 
purpose of restoring, resurfacing, and/or reconstructing roads and 
replacing/repairing sidewalks? 

ARTICLE VIII In order to secure and provide for the payment of obligations to be issued to 
finance infrastructure improvements identified within the Town's Tax 
Increment Financing Plan (TIF) approved by the Vermont Economic Progress 
Council, shall the Selcctboard be authorized to pledge and encumber state and 
municipal tax increments within the Town Core Tax Increment Financing 
District (TIF) in an amount equal to the cost of such improvements? 

ARTICLE IX Shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in amount not to exceed 
Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($395,000) subject to reduction 
from available state and federal grants-in-aid, be issued for the purpose of 
financing the completion of improvements for the Village Core Sewer Project, 
the cost of such improvements to be repaid in part by state and municipal 
property tax increments received from propetties within the Tax Increment 
Financing (TIF) District? 

ARTICLE X Shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in an amount not to 
exceed Five Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($580,000) be issued for Water 
Distribution System Improvements for River Street, Rugg Ave, and Kienle Rd 
and to finance the Town's share of utility relocation costs for intersection work 
at Route 7 and Lake Road? 

Todd Shepard 

Dated this/~ of JA-,.,v't'l- ,.., , 2012 



RESOLUTION OF INTENT 

WHEREAS, the Selectboard of the Town of Milton has determined that public interest and 
necessity require making certain improvements to the Route ?/Railroad Street/ Middle Road 
Intersection Northern and Southern Leg to mitigate a high accident rate, substandard design, 
and mitigate traffic queuing and level of service; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of financing this project is too great to be paid out of the ordinary mmual 
income and revenue of the Town of Milton; and 

WHEREAS, general obligation bonds ofthc Town of Milton in an amount not to exceed 
Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) subject to reduction from available state and 
federal grants-in-aid and repayment with Tax Increment Financing District funds, be issued for 
the purpose of financing; and, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the issuance of general obligation bonds of 
the Town of Milton, Vermont in the aggregate amount not to exceed Eight Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($800,000) to pay for it's cost of the same, should be submitted to the voters of the 
Town of Milton at a Town Meeting to be duly warned and held for that purpose on March 6, 
2012;and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Selectboard of the Town of Milton that the 
proposition of incurring bonded debt be submitted to the qualified voters ofthe Town of 
Milton as follows: 

ARTICLE VI Shall general obligation bonds ofthe Town of Milton in an amount not to 
exceed Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) subject to reduction 
from available state and federal grants-in-aid, be issued for the purpose of 
financing Phase 1 Improvements ofthe Route ?/Railroad Street/Middle 
Road Intersection? 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a vote on said proposition be conducted by Australian 
Ballot, at the March 6, 2012 Town Meeting to be held at the Milton Municipal Building at which 
meeting the polls will be open at 7:00A.M. and close at 7:00P.M. and a public hearing will be 
held on March 5, 2012 at 6:00P.M. at the Milton Jr./Sr. High School Auditorium to receive 
input on the proposed bond vote article. 

Todd Shepard 

Dated this /6-Jbf VAnJvb' 1 ) 2012 

·s~day of January, 2012. 



RESOLUTION OF INTENT 

WHEREAS, the Selectboard of the Town of Milton has determined that public interest and 
necessity require making certain improvements, namely: replacement of the current 1980 75' 
tower truck, which is out-of-service due to failed inspection with a 2001 Sutphen Tower Truck 
SP95 Tower. 

WHEREAS, the Selectboard estimates the cost ofthis project to not exceed Four Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000) and, 

WHEREAS, the cost of financing this project is too great to be paid out of the ordinary annual 
income and revenue of the Town ofMilton; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the replacement ofthe cutTent 1980 75 ' 
tower truck in amount not to exceed Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000), should 
be submitted to the voters of the Town of Milton at a Town Meeting to be duly warned and 
held for that purpose on March 6, 2012; and 

ARTICLE IV Shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in an amount not to 
exceed Four Hundred Fifty Thousand ($450,000) he issued for the purpose of 
replacing the 1980 Baker Tower? 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a vote on said proposition be conducted by Australian 
Ballot, at the March 6, 2012 Town Meeting to be held at the Milton Municipal Building at 
which meeting the polls will be open at 7:00A.M. and close at 7:00P.M. and a public hearing 
will be held on March 5, 2012 at 6:00P.M. at the Milton Jr. /Sr. High School Auditorium to 
receive input on the proposed bond vote article. 

Todd Shepard 

·eived for record this_Llday of January, 2012. 



RESOLUTION OF INTENT 

WHEREAS, the Selectboard of the Town of Milton has determined that public interest and 
necessity require making certain improvements to The Village Core Sewer Project. 

WHEREAS, shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in amount not to exceed an 
additional Three Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Dollars ($395,000) subject to reduction from 
available state and federal grants-in-aid; and, 

WHEREAS, such bonds to be paid in part by state and municipal property tax increments 
received from properties within the Tax Increment Financing District; and, 

WHEREAS, the cost of fmancing this project is too great to be paid out of the ordinary annual 
income and revenue of the Town of Milton. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the issuance of general obligation bonds of the 
Town of Milton, Vermont in amount not to exceed Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($395,000) to pay for its cost of the same, should be submitted to the voters ofthe Town 
of Milton at a Town Meeting to be duly warned and held for that purpose on March 6, 2012; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Selectboard of the Town of Milton that the proposition 
of incurring bonded debt be submitted to the qualified voters of the Town of Milton as follows: 

ARTICLE IX Shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in amount not to exceed 
Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($395,000) subject to reduction 
from available state and federal grants-in-aid, be issued for the purpose of 
financing the completion of improvements for the Village Core Sewer Project, 
the cost of such improvements to be repaid in part by state and municipal 
property tax increments received from properties within the Tax Increment 
Financing (TIF) District? 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a vote on said proposition be conducted by Australian 
Ballot, at the March 6, 2012 Town Meeting to be held at the Milton Municipal Building at which 
meeting the polls will be open at 7:00A.M. and close at 7:00P.M. and a public hearing will be 
held on March 5, 2012 at 6:00P.M. at the Milton Jr. /Sr. High School Auditorium to receive 
input on the proposed bond vote article. 

erson 

Todd Shepard 

Dated this 1b__of J"A hv-tt-.1~ , 2012 
\ 



RESOLUTION OF INTENT 

WHEREAS, the Sclectboard of the Town of Milton has determined that public interest and 
necessity require making certain improvements, namely: replacing 50+ year old cast iron mains 
and water services, which have a recent history of failure or are showing signs of severe 
corrosion which project will improve water distribution and fire f1ow to Rugg Avenue, Kienle 
Road, and a portion of Route 7 as well as financing for the Town's share of utility relocation 
costs related to the intersection improvements performed by the State at Route 7 and Lake Road. 

WHEREAS, shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in an amount not to exceed 
Five Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($580,000); and, 

WHEREAS, the cost of financing this project is too great to be paid out of the ordinary 
annual income and revenue ofthe Town of Milton. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Water Distribution System Improvements 
for River Street, Rugg Avenue, and Kienle Avenue, and to finance the Town's share of utility 
relocation costs for intersection work at Route 7 and Lake Road in an amount not to exceed Five 
Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($580,000), should be submitted to the voters of the Town of 
Milton at a Town Meeting to be duly warned and held for that purpose on March 6, 2012; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Selectboard ofthe Town of Milton that the proposition 
ofincuning bonded debt be submitted to the qualified voters of the Town of Milton as follows: 

ARTICLE X Shall general obligation bonds of the Town of Milton in an amount not to 
exceed Five Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($580,000) be issued for Water 
Distribution System Improvements for River Street, Rugg Ave, and Kienle 
Road and to finance the Town's share of utility relocation costs for intersection 
work at Route 7 and Lake Road? 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a vote on said proposition be conducted by Australian 
Ballot, at the March 6, 2012 Town Meeting to be held at the Milton Municipal Building at which 
meeting the polls will be open at 7:00A.M. and close at 7:00P.M. and a public hearing will be 
held on March 5, 2012 at 6:00P.M. at the Milton Jr./Sr. High School Auditorium to receive 
input on the proposed bond vote article. 

Milton Sclectboard 

Todd Shepard 

, 2012 


















































































